other liabilities, were not included in cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement. It has
emerged that a partial amount of 20,380 thousand euro was not restricted cash and should therefore
have been included in cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement.

This has been retroactively corrected. The resulting effects on the changes due to exchange rate effects
in cash and cash equivalents and in two items in cash flow from operating activities were also taken
into account.

The interim financial statements as at 31 December 2014 and the comparison period have been adjusted
accordingly. The following table shows the corrected amounts for the relevant entries in the cash flow
statement. The relevant explanatory notes are also being corrected.

The corrections made do not affect the consolidated balance sheets as at 1 January 2013, 31 December
2013 and 31 December 2014.

There have also been no effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for financial
year 2013 and the reporting period. The same applies to earnings per share and the statement of changes
in equity.

thousand euro

01.01–
31.12.2013

(as reported)

adjustment
of

01.01–
31.12.2013

(adjusted)

Change in trade accounts payable and other liabilities -2,297 1,876 -421

Other non-cash income -680 440 -240

Cash flow from operating activities 18,486 2,316 20,802

Change in cash and cash equivalents 1,133 2,316 3,449

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 5,620 18,504 24,124

Changes due to exchange rate effects -73 -440 -513

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 6,680 20,380 27,060

101

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenses
Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes

CONSOLIDATED FINANCAL STATEMENT

COMPANY GROUP

All companies for which the Group exercises control over the financial and business policies (subsidi-
aries) are included in the consolidated financial statements of FP Holding. Subsidiaries are included in
the consolidated financial statements from the time from which FP Holding acquires the option to
control. The companies in question will be excluded from the consolidated group when the control

[…]

forward exchange transaction. The FP Group assumes that the forward exchange transaction can be
extended upon maturity.

On 17 December 2014, five forward exchange transactions were concluded with banks in the syndicate
to hedge against currency risks. These are forward exchange transactions with a fixed maturity. The
conditions of the contracts as well as the market values as at 31 December 2014 can be seen in the
following table:

All changes to the market values of the aforementioned contracts were reflected in the Group results. The
stated market values are calculated and confirmed by banks.

From operating activities of the British subsidiary, GBP cash flows are expected in 2015, which are not
hedged as at 31 December 2014. As at 13 January 2015, forward exchange contracts in the amount of
GBP 4,200 thousand were concluded at an average hedging rate of 0.7822 GBP/EUR.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group results before taxes, and the Group’s equity in
relation to possible changes in exchange rates, which are relevant for the FP Group (GBP) – ceteris
paribus. The derivative transactions were used as reference values for the calculated sensitivities.

Seq. no. Coverage amount Type Maturity date
Hedging rate

to the euro Market value

1 GBP 3,333,333.34 FXF 20.10.2015 0.8016 86,470.18

2 GBP 3,333,333.34 FXF 20.10.2015 0.8017 98,495.59

3 GBP 2,400,000.00 FXF 20.10.2015 0.7996 62,917.79

4 GBP 2,133,333.00 FXF 20.10.2015 0.8018 48,908.60

5 GBP 800,000.00 FXF 20.10.2015 0.8035 24,683.88

in thousends GBP 31.12.2014

Expected inflows in GBP for 2015 6,000

FX forward transactions for 2015 0

Net risk 6,000

Thousand euro
Market trend of foreign currency

in percentage points
Impact on the Group result

before taxes Impact on equity

2014

GBP +5 % 405 405

-5 % -367 -367

2013

GBP +5 % 285 285

-5 % -220 -220

160

FRANCOTYP-POSTALIA HOLDING AG
Annual Report 2014

In 2015, the FP Group expects cash flows in USD from operating activities of the US subsidiary to amount
to 18,000 thousand euro. These are not hedged as at 31 December 2014. As at 13 January 2015, USD
12,600 thousand in forward exchange contracts were concluded with participation at a hedging rate of
1.2248 USD/EUR (worst case).

2. Interest rate risks
Predominantly, the risk of fluctuations in market interest rates to which the FP Group is exposed
comes from long-term liabilities with a variable interest rate. The finance department of the Group